

Docket No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P25
Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Authorities.....iv

Opinions Below.....ix

Statement of Jurisdiction.....ix

Statutory Provisions.....ix

Statement of Facts.....1

Summary of the Argument.....3

Arguments and Authorities.....4

I. CONGRESS DID NOT IMPLIEDLY REPEAL THE FAA WHEN IT ENACTED SECTION 362.....5

A. The FAA was not Impliedly Repealed by Section 362 Because There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict.....6

1. The Automatic Stay Does Not Irreconcilably Conflict with Protecting Debtors from Collection Efforts.....7

2. The FAA And Section 362 Are Capable of Coexisting and Having Effect....9

B. The Purposes of the FAA and The Automatic Stay Do Not Inherently Conflict Because the Substance of Petty’s Claim Regards the Scope of his Statutory Rights.....11

1. A Statute’s Grant of Jurisdiction Does Not Create A Conflict Because A Conflict Can Only Arise from Substantive Portions of A Statute.....12

2. Arbitrating Petty’s Claim Does Not Inherently Conflict With The Automatic Stay Because The Claim Derives From Pre-Petition Contract Rights.....13

- II. SECTION 362(c)(3)(A) LIFTS THE STAY IN ITS ENTIRETY.....16**
 - A. Section 362(c)(3)(A) Read Plainly and Interpreted Harmoniously with Bankruptcy Tradition Terminates the Automatic Stay in its Entirety.....17**
 - 1. The Plain Language of the Statute Indicates the Stay Terminates in its Entirety.....18
 - 2. The Minority Approach is Consistent with the Automatic Stay’s Long-Standing Bankruptcy Common Law Tradition.....22
 - B. The Spirit of Section 362(c)(3)(A) Reinforces the Interpretation that the Automatic Stay Terminates with Respect to the Debtor’s Bankruptcy Estate..24**
 - 1. The Legislative History is Consistent with the Termination of the Automatic Stay in its Entirety.....24
 - 2. BAPCPA’s Goal of Deterring Bankruptcy Abuses Committed by Serial Filers Reinforces the Interpretation that the Stay Terminates in its Entirety.....26
- Conclusion.....28**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....5
 U.S. CONST., art. 1, § 8, cl. 4.....5

STATUTES & RULES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....5,6
 11 U.S.C. § 157.....11, 12
 11 U.S.C. §362.....2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
 11 U.S.C. § 1334.....22
 15 U.S.C. § 78.....12

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Chickasaw Nation v. U.S.,
 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....23
Crooks v. Harrelson,
 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....23, 24
Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd,
 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....6, 7
Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service,
 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....17
Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
King v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....18, 26
Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....16
Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,
 471 U.S. 681 (1985)..... 16

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.,
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....26

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Colers Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....6

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....6, 7, 11

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
562 U.S. 61 (2011).....27

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....6

Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....6, 11, 12, 13

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz,
503 U.S. 638 (1992).....19

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Electric Co.,
549 U.S. 443 (2007).....22

U.S. v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....18

United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....19

Wiswall v. Sampson,
55 U.S. 52 (1852).....22

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

In re Anderson,
884 F.3d 382 (2nd Cir. 2019).....9, 10

Baud v. Carroll,
634 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2011).....27

In re Gerhardt,
348 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 2003).....5

In re National Gypsum Co.,
118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....13, 14, 20

In re Reswick,
446 B.R. 362 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....17, 18, 20, 21

In re Soares,
107 F.3d 969 (1st Cir. 1997).....22

In re Nelson,
391 B.R. 437 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008).....24

MBNA Am. Bank v. Hill,
436 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2006).....9, 10, 13

Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.,
724 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....19, 20

Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,
945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....16, 17

Scharfeld v. Richardson,
133 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1942).....21

Smith v. State of Maine Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith),
910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).....16, 17, 23,
25Error! Bookmark not defined.

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

Mendles v. Danish,
74 N.J.L. 333 (Sup. Ct. 1907).....23

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

In re Bender,
562 B.R. 578 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016).....19, 20

In re Charles,
332 B.R. 538 (Bankr. S.D.Tex. 2005)..... 24, 26

In re Curry,
362 B.R. 394 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2007).....21

In re Daniel,
404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 19, 24

In re Goodrich,
587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018)..... 25

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Jupiter</i> , 344 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2006)..... | 20, 26 |
| <i>In re Moon</i> , 339 B.R. 668 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Parker</i> , 336 B.R. 678 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Paschal</i> , 337 B.R. 274 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Statewide Realty Co.</i> , 159 B.R. 719 (Bankr. N.J. 1993)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Smith</i> , 573 B.R. 298 (Bankr. D. Me. 2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Trevino</i> , 599 B.R. 526 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2019)..... | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..... | 18, 19, 21 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 105–540 (1998)..... | 24 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 109–31(I) (2005)..... | 25 |
| Laura B. Bartell, <i>Staying the Serial Filer - Interpreting the New Exploding Stay Provisions of § 362(c)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 82 Am. Bankr. L.J. 201 (2008)..... | 24, 27 |
| Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Won't You Stay A Little Longer? Rejecting the Majority Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code S 362(c)(3)(a)</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 407 (2012)..... | 16, 18, 19, 21, 26 |
| Pub.L. 95–598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)..... | 25 |
| Pub.L. 103–394, 108 Stat. 4106, §§ 602–03..... | 24 |
| Pub.L. No. 109–8, § 302 (2005)..... | 25, 26 |

Ralph Brubaker, *Does § 549(c) Protect a Good Faith Purchaser in a Post-Petition Foreclosure Sale Conducted in Violation of the Automatic Stay?*
 23 BANKR. L. LETTER 1 (Aug. 2003).....23

Ralph Brubaker, *Money Judgments in Governmental Regulatory Actions: A Lesson in the Multiple Functions of Bankruptcy’s Automatic Stay,*
 36 BANKR. L. LETTER 1 (Oct. 2016).....23

S. REP. NO. 95–989 (1978).....22

S. Rep. 105–253 (1998).....25

The Honorable Thomas F. Waldron, Neil M. Berman, *Principled Principles of Statutory Interpretation: A Judicial Perspective After Two Years of Bapcpa,*
 81 Am. Bankr. L.J. 195 (2007).....27
